A. FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT OUR GROUP
1. Incorporation
Our Company was initially established on July 4, 2017 in the PRC as a limited liability
company and was converted into a joint stock company with limited liability on January 22, 2026.
Our Company has established a place of business in Hong Kong at Room 3901, Far East
Finance Center, 16 Harcourt Road, Admiralty, Hong Kong. Our Company [has] been registered as
a non-Hong Kong company in Hong Kong under Part 16 of the Companies Ordinance, with Mr.
Chan Kam Kwan, Jason (陳錦坤) appointed as the authorized representative of our Company for

our Company
2021113677763 Invention April 28, 2020 April 27, 2030
APPENDIX IV STATUTORY AND GENERAL INFORMATION
– IV-8 –
THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.
(c) Copyrights
As of the Latest Practicable Date, we have registered the following copyrights which we
consider to be or may be material to our business:
No. Name of Copyright Owner
Registration
Number Type Registration Date
1 Weiheng Energy Storage Device
System Software V1.0
(為恒儲能機系統軟件V1.0)
Our Company 2020SR0215671 Software March 5, 2020
2 Weiheng AC-Coupled Energy
Management System V1.0
(為恒AC Couple能量管理系統
V1.0)
Our Company 2021SR1541647 Software October 21, 2021
3 Weiheng AC-Coupled Control
Software V1.0 (為恒AC Couple
控制軟件V1.0)
Our Company 2021SR1544140 Software October 22, 2021
4 ECOS Software V1.0
(ECOS軟件V1.0)
Our Company 2021SR1541338 Software October 21, 2021
5 Weiheng Large-Scale Energy Storage
EMS Software V1.0
(為恒大儲能EMS軟件V1.0)
Our Company 2021SR1541648 Software October 21, 2021
6 Weiheng Battery Management
System Software V1.0
(為恒電池管理系統V1.0)
Our Company 2021SR1541649 Software October 21, 2021
7 ECOS Software Hub Back-End
Management System V1.0
(ECOS軟件Hub後台管理系統
V1.0)
Our Company 2022SR0646976 Software May 26, 2022
8 PANGU OS Energy Management
Software V1.0
(PANGU OS能源管理軟件V1.0)
Our Company 2023SR0205647 Software February 7, 2023
9 Energy Storage System Operating
Status Analysis and Intelligent
Diagnosis Software V1.0
(儲能系統運行狀態分析與智能診
斷軟件V1.0)
Our Company 2023SR0208441 Software February 8, 2023
10 Weiheng Agave Series PV-Storage
All-in-One Unit Control
Software V1.0
(為恒Agave系列光伏儲能
一體機控制軟件V1.0)
Our Company 2023SR0208440 Software February 8, 2023
11 Weiheng Copia-SH Series Control
Software V1.0
(為恒Copia-SH系列控制
軟件V1.0)
Our Company 2023SR0205304 Software February 7, 2023
12 Weiheng Cloud Edition PV-Storage
System Monitoring and O&M
Software V1.0 (為恒雲版光儲系
統監控運維軟件V1.0)
Our Company 2023SR0205093 Software February 7, 2023
APPENDIX IV STATUTORY AND GENERAL INFORMATION
– IV-9 –
THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.
No. Name of Copyright Owner
Registration
Number Type Registration Date
13 User-Side Energy Storage Charge/
Discharge Control and Load
Balancing Management Platform
Based on Time-of-Use Tariffs
V1.0 (基於分時電價的用戶側儲
能充放電控制和負載均衡管理平
台V1.0)
Our Company 2024SR1688803 Software November 4, 2024
14 Energy Storage System Low-
Temperature Heating Control
Software V1.0
(儲能系統低溫加熱控制
軟件V1.0)
Our Company 2024SR1713192 Software November 6, 2024
15 Power Allocation Software for Multi-
Battery Parallel Operation in
Energy Storage Systems V1.0
(儲能系統多電池併聯的功率分配
軟件V1.0)
Our Company 2024SR1722172 Software November 7, 2024
16 Intelligent Model-Driven Energy
Management Big Data Interaction
System V1.0 (智能模型驅動的能
源管理大數據交互系統V1.0)
Our Company 2025SR0402133 Software March 6, 2025
17 Weiheng Virtual Power Plant
Aggregation Dispatch and
Management Platform V1.0
(為恒虛擬電廠聚合調度管理平台
V1.0)
Our Company 2025SR1036630 Software June 18, 2025
18 Battery Life Detection and
Monitoring Software V1.0
(電池壽命檢測監控軟件V1.0)
Our Company 2025SR2107295 Software October 30, 2025
19 Grid Awareness Monitoring Software
V1.0 (電網感知監控軟件V1.0)
Our Company 2025SR2107297 Software October 30, 2025
20 SiteController Multi-Protocol
Integrated Embedded Real-Time
Control Software V1.0
(SiteController多協議融合嵌入式
實時控制軟件V1.0)
Our Company 2026SR0033023 Software January 7, 2026
21 PowerMind Edge Intelligence
Collaborative Controller
Embedded Software V1.0
(PowerMind邊緣智能協同控制器
嵌入式軟件V1.0)
Our Company 2026SR0032969 Software January 7, 2026
22 Multi-Energy Off-Grid Microgrid
Intelligent Coordinated
Dispatching and Optimization
Control System V1.0
(多能源離網微電網智能協調調度
與優化控制系統V1.0)
Our Company 2026SR0032956 Software January 7, 2026
APPENDIX IV STATUTORY AND GENERAL INFORMATION
– IV-10 –
THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.
No. Name of Copyright Owner
Registration
Number Type Registration Date
23 High-Availability Multi-Layer Dual-
Machine Disaster Recovery
Management System under a
Cloud-Edge-End Collaborative
Architecture V1.0
(雲邊端協同架構下高可用多層雙
機容災管理系統V1.0)
Our Company 2026SR0032936 Software January 7, 2026
24 PV-Storage-Charging Multi-Energy
Coordinated Control Software
V1.0 (光儲充多能調控軟件V1.0)
Weiheng
Shanghai
2023SR0509551 Software April 28, 2023
25 Power Load Forecasting and Optimal
Coordinated Control Software
V1.0 (電力負荷預測與優化調控
軟件V1.0)
Weiheng
Shanghai
2023SR0515258 Software May 5, 2023
26 Energy Storage Battery Full Life-
Cycle Monitoring and
Management System V1.0
(儲能電池全生命周期監測
管理系統V1.0)
Weiheng
Shanghai
2023SR0515257 Software May 5, 2023
27 Active Grid-Connected/Off-Grid
Switching Control Software for
Energy Storage Grid-Connected
Inverters V1.0 (儲能併網逆變器
主動併離網切換控制軟件V1.0)
Xi’an Weiheng 2023SR1696313 Software December 20, 2023
28 Energy Storage Battery Monitoring,
Early Warning, and Firefighting
System V1.0 (儲能電池監測預警
及消防系統V1.0)
Xi’an Weiheng 2023SR1696330 Software December 20, 2023
29 Power Control Software for Parallel
Multi-Converter Operation under
Complex Loads V1.0
(複雜負荷下多機併聯變流器功率
控制軟件V1.0)
Xi’an Weiheng 2023SR1696320 Software December 20, 2023
30 SOC Prediction Software for PV-
Storage Distributed Energy
Management System V1.0
(光儲分布式能源管理系統SOC預
測軟件V1.0)
Xi’an Weiheng 2023SR1696322 Software December 20, 2023
31 Control Software for Modular
Multilevel DC-DC Converters
V1.0 (模塊化多電平DCDC變換器
控制軟件V1.0)
Xi’an Weiheng 2023SR1696315 Software December 20, 2023
32 Energy Storage Cabinet Power-
Environment Dual-Factor Driven
Liquid-Cooling Energy-Saving
Control Software (儲能櫃功率環
境雙因子驅動液冷節能控制軟件)
Xi’an Weiheng 2025SR2080622 Software October 27, 2025
33 Temperature Iterative Calculation-
Based Liquid-Cooling Heat
Dissipation Control Software for
Energy Storage Cabinets (溫度迭
代計算儲能櫃液冷散熱控制軟件)
Xi’an Weiheng 2025SR2080664 Software October 27, 2025
APPENDIX IV STATUTORY AND GENERAL INFORMATION
– IV-11 –
THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.